# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): <u>September 28, 2022</u>

## **ReWalk Robotics Ltd.**

(Exa	act name of registrant as specified in its char	ter)
Israel	001-36612	Not applicable
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
3 Hatnufa St., Floor 6, Yokneam Ilit, Israel		2069203
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's t	elephone number, including area code: <u>+972</u>	2.4.959.0123
	Not applicable	
(Former	name or former address, if changed since las	st report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K following provisions ( <i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below		the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 42	25 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.42)	5)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 to	under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-1	2)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursua	nt to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	(17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursua	nt to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act	(17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Ac	t:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Ordinary Shares, par value NIS 0.25	RWLK	Nasdaq Capital Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emer chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of Emerging growth company □		5 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark or revised financial accounting standards provided pursu		

## Item 8.01 Other Information.

On September 28, 2022, ReWalk Robotics Ltd. (the "Company") announced that the Company will begin submitting Medicare cases following the September 26, 2022 announcement by The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services that Medicare Administrative Contractors have discretion to cover and reimburse for the ReWalk exoskeleton. A copy of the press release is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

99.1 Press release dated September 28, 2022, of ReWalk Robotics Ltd.\*

\* Filed herewith.

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## ReWalk Robotics Ltd.

Dated: September 28, 2022 By: /s/ Michael Lawless

Name: Michael Lawless Title: Chief Financial Officer

## REWALK TAKES ANOTHER STEP TOWARD MEDICARE COVERAGE

- ReWalk to submit first cases for Medicare coverage through Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs)
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) affirms that the MACs have discretion to cover and reimburse the ReWalk exoskeleton CMS also plans to further deliberate on a benefit category designation for the ReWalk exoskeleton and has said that it will provide more
- information in the near future

MARLBOROUGH, Mass., Sept. 28, 2022 (GLOBE NEWSIRE) -- ReWalk Robotics Ltd. (Nasdaq: RWLK) ("ReWalk", or the "Company"), a leading manufacturer of robotic medical technology for people with lower extremity disabilities, is announcing that the Company will begin submitting Medicare cases following CMS's September 26, 2022, announcement affirming that the MACs have discretion to cover and reimburse for the ReWalk exoskeleton. ReWalk Robotics is actively engaged with CMS in its commitment to evaluate complex advanced technologies like exoskeletons.

"We are pleased CMS has provided a pathway to submit cases while they continue to deliberate on the benefit category designation," said Larry Jasinski, Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of ReWalk. "In light of this announcement, ReWalk will begin submitting cases for Medicare beneficiaries with spinal cord injury (SCI) to the MACs. All patients with spinal cord injury deserve access to revolutionary technologies that significantly improve their health. We will continue to advocate for Medicare to provide these innovative life-changing devices to beneficiaries with SCI."

This is the latest step in ReWalk's efforts to expand access to the Company's exoskeletons for Medicare beneficiaries with SCI. Studies have shown that the ability to ambulate with an exoskeleton has a profound and beneficial impact on health outcomes for individuals with SCI, including through improved mental health, increased gastrointestinal (GI) function and other improvements on the health consequences of a SCI. ReWalk has prioritized working with payers like Medicare to ensure coverage of and access to exoskeleton technologies for individuals who are paralyzed or disabled due to SCI, so they are able to once again experience the health and well-being benefits of functional ambulation.

#### About ReWalk Robotics Ltd.

ReWalk Robotics Ltd. develops, manufactures and markets wearable robotic exoskeletons for individuals with lower limb disabilities as a result of SCI or stroke. ReWalk's mission is to fundamentally change the quality of life for individuals with lower limb disability through the creation and development of market leading robotic technologies. Founded in 2001, ReWalk has headquarters in the U.S., Israel and Germany. For more information on the ReWalk systems, please visit rewalk.com

ReWalk® and ReStore® are registered trademarks of ReWalk Robotics Ltd. in the United States and other jurisdictions.

#### **Forward-Looking Statements**

In addition to historical information, this press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Such forward-looking statements may include projections regarding ReWalk's future performance and other statements that are not statements of historical fact and, in some cases, may be identified by words like "anticipate," "assume," "believe," "continue," "could," "estimate," "expect," "intend," "may," "plan," "potential," "predict," "project," "future," "will," "should," "would," "seek" and similar terms or phrases. The forward-looking statements contained in this press release are based on management's current expectations, which are subject to uncertainty, risks and changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict and many of which are outside of ReWalk's control. Important factors that could cause ReWalk's actual results to differ materially from those indicated in the forward-looking statements are more fully discussed in ReWalk's periodic filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), including the risk factors described under the heading "Risk Factors" in ReWalk's annual report on Form 10-K and 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2021 filed with the SEC and other documents subsequently filed with or furnished to the SEC. Any forward-looking statement made in this press release speaks only as of the date hereof. Factors or events that could cause ReWalk's actual results to differ from the statements contained herein may emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for ReWalk to predict all of them. Except as required by law, ReWalk undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.

#### **Investor Contact:**

Michael Lawless Chief Financial Officer ReWalk Robotics Ltd. T: +1 508-281-7274

E: investorrelations@rewalk.com

#### **Media Contact:**

Anna Sugg

E: media@rewalk.com